ORDINANCE NUMBER 7.02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF BLOOMING GROVE PROVIDING FOR DRIVEWAY PERMITS

The Town Board of the Town of Blooming Grove, Dane County, Wisconsin, does ordain as follows:

Section 1. <u>Approval Required.</u>

No person shall establish or construct a private driveway, road or other access from a private property line to the traveled portion of any public town road without first filing an application and obtaining a driveway permit from the Town Board.

Section 2. Specifications.

The location of said driveway shall be approved by the Town Board. Each driveway shall have a culvert at the ditch line in accordance with the specifications of this section, unless special written permission is obtained from the Town Board. No culvert shall be less than twenty-four (24) feet and must be longer if so determined by the Town Board. The diameter of said culvert shall be at least twelve (12) inches and must be larger if so determined by the Town Board or the Board's authorized representative. The surface of the driveway lying over said culvert may not exceed the height of the center of the road unless said surface height is approved by the Town Board.

Section 3. Cost of Construction.

All costs of construction of said driveway and culvert shall be paid for by the property owner requesting the permit.

Section 4. <u>Penalty.</u>

Any person violating this section may be fined not less than Fifty dollars (\$50) nor more than Five hundred dollars (\$500), and default of payment of said fine shall result in imprisonment in the county jail for not more than thirty (30) days.

Section 5. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall take effect the day after its passage and publication.

The above and foregoing Ordinance was duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Blooming Grove at a regular meeting held on the 16th day of May, 1990.

ChairmanPatricia AmpeSupervisorMarlen J. MoodySupervisorStephen R. Sasso

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance providing for driveway permits was published as a Class 1 notice under ch. 985, Wis. Stats., on the 13th day of June, 1990.

Dated: June 14, 1990

Clerk